
**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Application of

RANDY PEYTON, on behalf of
the Estate of MAGGI PEYTON,

Petitioner-Respondent,

and

HILLEL HOFFMAN, DEAN HEITNER, HELEN T. HOFFMAN,
WINIFRED ARMSTRONG, EMILY MARGOLIS, EDWARD
GARELICK, CATHERINE UNSINO, EILEEN SALZIG, JULIETTE
LEAK, MARTIN ROSENBLATT, SANDRA CHEITEN,
GERALD SIDER, and DEAN DACIAN,

Intervenors-Petitioners-Respondents,

(caption continued on inside cover)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT NEW YORK CITY
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS**

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
JONATHAN POPOLOW
of Counsel

May 23, 2019

ZACHARY W. CARTER

*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellant BSA
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-4084 or -0817
Fax: 212-356-2509
jpopolow@law.nyc.gov

(continued caption)

For an Order of Certiorari pursuant to New York City
Administrative Code Ch. 2 Sec. 25-207,

against

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS,
MARGERY PERLMUTTER, Chair, SUSAN M. HINKSON, Vice
Chair, EILEEN MONTANEZ, and DARA OTTLEY-BROWN, each
in her capacity as a Commissioner of Board of Standards
and Appeals; JEWISH HOME LIFECARE, INC., and PWV
ACQUISITION, LLC,

Respondents-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The BSA’s role in applying New York City’s Zoning Resolution to a metropolis in motion	3
B. The open space requirement and the unexpected problem that would later emerge with the advent of multi-owner zoning lots	5
1. The definition of open space in a world where no zoning lot was divided between different owners.....	6
2. The 1977 revision to the definition of “zoning lot,” creating a context-specific problem in applying the open space requirement.....	8
C. The BSA’s 2009 resolution that roof gardens at 808 Columbus Avenue—a building on a large zoning lot divided between different owners—qualify as open space	10
D. The 2011 amendments to the Zoning Resolution that left intact the definition of open space, and the BSA’s application of the term to multi-owner zoning lots	13
E. The BSA’s 2015 resolution that the zoning lot included sufficient open space based on its prior determination about 808 Columbus Avenue	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
F. This Article 78 proceeding.....	18
1. Supreme Court’s decision rejecting petitioners’ challenge to the BSA’s 2015 resolution	18
2. The Appellate Division’s split decision reversing and annulling the BSA’s resolution.....	20
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
THE BSA REASONABLY APPLIES THE ZONING RESOLUTION’S OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENT IN THE CONTEXT OF ZONING LOTS UNDER DIVIDED OWNERSHIP	23
A. The BSA’s application of the open space definition to multi-owner lots, informed by its expertise, is entitled to deference.	23
1. The Zoning Resolution does not speak unambiguously to access and use of open space on multi-owner zoning lots.	27
2. The BSA’s application of the open space definition in the context of multi-owner zoning lots comports with legislative intent and history.	32
B. The 2011 amendments support, rather than undermine, the BSA’s approach.	36
C. The BSA’s interpretation advances the Zoning Resolution’s goals of promoting stable residential development and meeting the City’s housing needs. .	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appelbaum v. Deutsch</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 975 (1985).....	23
<i>Cnty. Bd. 7 v. Schaffer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 148 (1994).....	39, 40
<i>Cowan v. Kern</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 591 (1977).....	45
<i>Doctors Council v. New York City Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 669 (1988).....	27, 44
<i>Frishman v. Schmidt</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 823 (1984).....	24
<i>Macmillan, Inc. v. CF Lex Assocs.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 386 (1982).....	30, 31
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>McGowan v. Mayor of New York</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 86 (1981).....	30
<i>N.Y. Botanical Garden v. Bd. of Standards & Appeals</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 413 (1998).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Pecoraro v. Bd. of Appeals of Town of Hempstead</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 608 (2004).....	45
<i>People ex rel. Sheldon v. Board of Appeals</i> , 234 N.Y. 484 (1923).....	4
<i>Towers Mgmt. Corp. v. Thatcher</i> , 271 N.Y. 94 (1936).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Toys “R” Us v. Silva</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996)	4, 5, 31
 Statutes	
CPLR 5602(a)(1)(i).....	22
N.Y. Stat. § 75.....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 659.....	4
N.Y.C. Charter § 662.....	4
N.Y.C. Charter § 666.....	4
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 12-01	29
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 12-10	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution § 21-00	5, 42
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution §§ 23-14 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 42
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution §§ 23-15 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 42
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution §§ 72-01 <i>et seq.</i>	4
N.Y.C. Zoning Resolution (1916) § 1(bb).....	34
 Regulations	
2 RCNY § 1-06.4(a).....	15, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
2 N.Y. Zoning Law & Prac. § 27:07.....	3
https://perma.cc/5CBZ-GSJA	42
https://perma.cc/TC2C-B2BR	14, 38
https://perma.cc/WB4U-9GQS	14, 38
City Planning Commission Report and Resolution No. CP-15820 (October 18, 1960)	6
City Record, December 21, 1959, Proposed Comprehensive Amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York.....	8
<i>Rezoning New York City, A Guide to the Proposed Comprehensive Amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York (CPC, 1959)</i>	<i>8</i>
Voorhees Walker Smith & Smith, <i>Zoning New York: A Proposal for a Zoning Resolution for the City of New York</i> (1958).....	7
<i>Zoning Handbook, A Guide to the Zoning Resolution of The City of New York (CPC/DCP, 1961)</i>	<i>8, 36</i>
